# 504857159 04/06/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4903898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
MR. CHARLES J ADAMS		02/26/2018
MR NILESH PATEL		02/27/2018
MR DAVID R SMITH		03/01/2018
MR. GERALD D SMITH		02/26/2018
MIKE K MCGAUGH		03/01/2018
PAM PILLOW	02/26/2018	
PATRICK PILLOW		02/26/2018
MR. KEN HARVEY		02/27/2018
MR GEORGE M HARVEY JR		02/27/2018
MR. GEORGE M HARVEY		02/27/2018
TOMMY BRIDGES		03/07/2018
RANDY LEE		02/28/2018
KEN D MOBLEY	03/06/2018	
MR JERRY JACKSON		03/02/2018
PAUL DUNCAN		03/08/2018
GERALD GREEN		03/01/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEEP FIX, LLC	
Street Address:	20542 PARKSIDE DRIVE	
City:	CHANDLER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75758	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8833393		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(304)425-5385

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

	304-887-1598		
	maryjacqholroyd@aol.com		
	MARY-JACQ HOLROYD		
Address Line 1:		E. MAIN ST.	
Address Line 4:	PRIN	CETON, WEST VIRGINIA 24740	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MJH-188-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARY-JACQ HOLROYD	
SIGNATURE:		/mary-jacq.holroyd/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/06/2018	
Total Attachments: 21			
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page2	l.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page3.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page4.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page5.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page6	5.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page7.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page8			
source=Assignment_188-1#page9			
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	0.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	1.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	2.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	3.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page14.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page15.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page16.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page17.tif			
source=Assignment_188-1#page1	8.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page1			
source=Assignment_188-1#page2	0.tif		
source=Assignment_188-1#page2	1.tif		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles J. Adams of 20542 Parkside Drive, Chandler, TX 75758; Mr. Nilesh Patel of 1801 Jerry Clower Boulevard, Yazoo City, MS 39194; Mr. David R. Smith of 700 High Field Road, Tuscaloosa, AL 35405; Mr. Gerald D. Smith of 11745 Skeleton Road, Duncanville, Alabama 35456; Mike K. McGaugh of 109 41 Street, Tuscaloosa, AL 35405; Mr. Harry Davis of 3138 Stoneridge Road, Roanoke, VA 24014; Ms. Pam Pillow of 25210 Burgh Castle Dr., Spring, TX 77389; Mr. Patrick Pillow of 25210 Burgh Castle Dr., Spring, TX 77389; Mr. Patrick Pillow of 25210 Burgh Castle Dr., Spring, TX 77389; Mr. Patrick Pillow of 25210 Burgh Castle Dr., Spring, TX 77389; Mr. Ken Harvey of 1415 Radford Road, Christiansburg, VA 24143; Mr. George M. Harvey, Jr. of 55 East Main Street, Radford, VA 24143; George M. Harvey of 55 East Main Street, Radford, VA 24143; Mr. Tommy Bridges of Ceamon RV Park Lot 10, 4515 State Route 40, Claysville, PA 15323; Mr. Randy Lee of Pinedale, WY 82941 (PO Box 687); Mr. Ken D. Mobley of 1533 Macon Front Road, Oak Grove, LA 71263; Mr. Jerry Jackson of 1013 Stapleton Lane, Wesson, MS 39191; Mr. Paul Duncan of Blacksburg, VA 24063 (PO Box 8); and Gerald Green of KILBOURNE, LA 71253 (PO BOX 394) (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented, or are collective assignees and heirs thereof to, certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

#### CAP VALVE

for which a patent has been issued by the United States Patent & Trademark Office, as US Patent No. 8,833,393, issued on 16 September 2014; and

WHEREAS, Deep Fix, LLC of 20542 Parkside Drive, Chandler, TX 75758 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent and said invention and in, to and under any additional patent application(s) derived from the same disclosure or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said patent, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue application and patent thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns. Furthermore, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, said Patents, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue application and patent thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for past or future damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and all rights

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the subscribed hereto the subscribed hereto the day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the subscribed hereto the subscribed hereto the day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the subscribed hereto the day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the subscribed hereto the subscribed hereto the day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the subscribed hereto the day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day definition of the day definition

Witnessed by:

......

......

.....

.....

\*\*\*\*\*\*

.....

.....

.....

s. Meetinoineense 🔬

Charles J. Adams

Nilesh Patel

David R. Smith

Gerald D. Smith

Mike K. McGaugh

Harry Davis

Pam Pillow

Patrick Pillow

Ken Harvey

George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0660

.....

innen	Tommy Bridges
	Randy Lee
	Ken D. Mobley
	Jerry Jackson
••••	

George M. Harvey

......

......

Paul Dugcan Gerald Green

State of 2 2013

County of 11. CAMPANI PARISPA

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this 1 day of MARCH, 2018.

Witnessed by:

set car 4071 SOM

werson فداول كمح ويرجك

Charles J. Adams

Nilesh Patel

Gerald D. Smith

Mike K. McGaugh

Harry Davis

Pam Pillow

Patrick Pillow

Ken Harvey

George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGN subscribed hereto this day of	OR has caused the hand of its proper office to be
Witnessed by:	0
	Charles J. Adams
	Nilesh Patel
	David R. Smith
	Gerald D. Smith
	Mike K. McGaugh
	Harry Davis
	Pam Pillow
	Patrick Pillow
	Ken Harvey
	George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

Ø

Lac	Meter

......

......

......

......

George M. Harvey

..... Tommy Bridges hee Randy Lee

.....

Ken D. Mobley

.....

Jerry Jackson

Paul Duncan

Gerald Green

State of \_\_\_\_\_)

County of \_\_\_\_\_)

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

KCAN FORD

540+527+6068

03/08/2018 11:58

Witnessed by:

George M. Harvey

**Tommy Bridges** 

Randy Lee

Ken D. Mobley

Jerry Jackson - Executor Paul Duncan

Gerald Green

State of Virginia County of Montgomery

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $\underline{S}$  day of  $\underline{Mn}$  h2018.



Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this 6 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Witnessed by:

Charles J. Adams				
 Nilesh Patel				
 David R. Smith				
 Gerald D. Smith				
 Mike K. McGaugh				
 Harry Davis				
 Pam Pillow				
 Patrick Pillow				
 Ken Harvey				
 George M. Harvey, Jr.				

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

George M. Harvey

**Tommy Bridges** 

Randy Lee

..... Ken D. Mobley Sackson Serry

Jerry Jackson

Paul Duncan

Gerald Green

State of \_\_\_\_\_)

.....

County of \_\_\_\_\_)

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this 7 day of <u>March</u>, 2018.

Witnessed by:

Charles J. Adams
Nilesh Patel
 David R. Smith
Gerald D. Smith
 Mike K. McGaugh
Harry Davis
Pam Pillow
Patrick Pillow
 Ken Harvey
 George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

..... George M. Harvey Jon C Pours mmy Bridges Tommy Bridge ×-----Randy Lee ..... Ken D. Mobley ~~~~~ ..... Jerry Jackson ------..... Paul Duncan ······ ..... Gerald Green State of \_\_\_\_\_) County of \_\_\_\_\_)

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this beday of  $\underline{PPPP}$ , 2018.

Witnessed by:

Charles J. Adams

Nilesh Patel

Mander Kassidawi

David R. Smith Geruld D. Smith

.....

Gerald D. Smith

Mike K. McGaugh

Harry Davis

Pam Pillow

Patrick Pillow

Ken Harvey

George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0670

.....

George M. Harvey

**Tommy Bridges** 

Randy Lee

Ken D. Mobley

Jerry Jackson

Paul Duncan

Gerald Green

State of Alabama County of TUGCA 0059

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of  $\mathbb{R}bY2018$ .

(SEAL)



MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/23/2020

NOTARY PUBLIC

Witnessed Gerald David Smith signature only

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this 2i day of  $f_{2}$  and i and i and j and j

Witnessed by:

mo Holamo

Nilesh Patel

David R. Smith

Gerald D. Smith

Mike K. McGaugh

Harry Davis Pam Pillow

Patrick Pillow

Ken Harvey

George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3 PATENT REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0672

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

3.N	WID	ŒSS	WHER	EOF,	ASSIG	YOR:	has caus	sed the	hand	of its	proper	office	to be
IN subscribed	hereto	this	Dday of	- N	V(XV A)	n			2018				
								***************************************	2010	•			

Witnessed by:

 Charles J. Adams
 Nilesh Patel
 David R. Smith
 Gerald D. Smith
 Mike K. McGaugh
 Harry Davis
 Pam Pillow
 Patrick Pillow
 Ken Harvey
 George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

George M. Harvey

Tommy Bridges



·····

Randy Lee.

Jerry Jackson

Paul Duncan

Gerald Green

State of LOUISIANA ) County of UNIFED States

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this MAYW day of 0, 2018.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREO subscribed hereto this Oday of	ASSIGNOR has caused the	hand of its proper office to be
same and a and and the start of the	231/13 Sect 3	, 2018

Witnessed by:

 Charles J. Adams
 Nilesh Patel
 David R. Smith
 Gerald D. Smith
 Mike K. McGaugh
 Harry Davis
Pam Pillow
 Patrick Pillow
 Ken Harvey
 George M. Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ day. 27\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Witnessed by:

	Charles J. Adams
	Nilesh Patel
	David R. Smith
	Gerald D. Smith
	Mike K. McGaugh
	Harry Davis
	Pam Pillow
lvilyn I. Heel Evelyrn & Hall	Patrick Pillow George M: Harvey, Jr.

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Witnessed by:

......

.....

\_\_\_\_\_

.....

.....

3

Ken Harves

George M. Harvey, Jr.

Colyn & Hoel - Evelyn & Hall\_

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0677

.....

Erlyn S. Hall

......

amer George M. Harvey

Tommy Bri	ages					
Randy Lee		 				 •
	1					
······································		 				
(en D. Mol	Ney	 			i	 •
Cen D. Mol	xley		, 	:		•
Cen D. Mol	stey					
Cen D. Mol	stey					

.....

Gerald Green

State of

......

......

County of \_\_\_\_\_\_)

Before me personally appeared the above parties, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 2018.

(SEAL)

## NOTARY PUBLIC

Assignment of US Patent No. 8833393

Page 3 of 3 PATENT **REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0678**  said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

day of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be

subscribed hereto this

, 2018.

Witnessed by:

Charles J. Adams

Milesh S. Put With Portel

David R. Smith

Gerald D. Smith

Mike K. McGaugh

a an ann an an an Arbarta. Tha

Harry Devis

Fam Fillow

Pillow

Patrick

Ken Harvey

George M. Harvey,

ĴЕ.

Witnessed by:

## PATENT REEL: 045869 FRAME: 0679

**RECORDED: 04/06/2018**